RESOLVED, that as recommended by the Chief Administrative Officer, the following resolution be adopted:

1. WHEREAS the Common Council of The City of Saint John has enacted certain by-laws pursuant to the authority of the Local Governance Act, S.N.B. 2017 c.18, and amendments thereto (the "Local Governance Act"), including A By-law Respecting the Regulation of Parking in The City of Saint John, By-law Number LG-8 (the "Saint John Parking By-Law"), A By-law Respecting the Traffic on Streets in The City of Saint John, By-law Number MV-10.1 (the "Saint John Traffic By-Law") and all amendments thereto;

AND WHEREAS section 72 of the *Local Governance Act* provides that a council may appoint by-law enforcement officers for the local government and may determine their terms of office;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Jason Lynch is hereby appointed as by-law enforcement officer with respect to the enforcement of the *Saint John Parking By-Law* and *Saint John Traffic By-Law*, effective immediately, and this appointment shall continue until they cease to be an employee of the Parking department of The City of Saint John or until it is rescinded by Common Council, whichever comes first;